
laxLaf/ !* d+l;/ @)*@ Thursday, 4 December 2025 www.souryaonline.com

C M Y K C M Y K

@ /fli6«o

Badigad Rural Municipality
Office of the Rural Municipal Executive

Gwalichaur, Baglung
Gandaki Province

Invitation for Sealed Quotation
Date of publication: 04/12/2025 AD (2082/08/18 B.S)

1. Badigad Rural Municipality, Baglung invites Sealed Quotations from eligible bidders for the  
Procurement and delivery of Medicine .

S.
N.

Contract 
No./ID Name of Contract

Bid 
Document 
Fee (NRs.)

Bid 
Security 

(NRs.)

Estimated 
Amount 
(NRs.)

Bid 
Validity 
Period

BRM/SQ/G/
02/2082/ 83

Procurement and delivery of 
Medicine to operate Badigad 

Basic Hospital.
1,000.00 25,000.00 10,00,000.00 45 days

Deadline for Bid Submission: 19/12/2025 till 12.00 hrs
Date/Time/Place

of Bid Opening 19/12/2025 till 13.00 hrs, at Badigad Rural Municipality, Gwalichaur

Account No. for
Bid documents 

purchase

Name of Bank: Prabhu Bank Ltd. 
Name of Office : Badigad Rural Municipality, Gwalichaur 
Account Number :- 1420115804700071 ( Rajaswa Khata)

Account No. for
Bid security 

deposit

Name of Bank: Prabhu Bank Ltd. 
Name of Office : Badigad Rural Municipality, Gwalichaur 
Account Number :- 1420115804700041 (Dharauti Khata)

2. Eligible bidders may obtain further information and inspect the bidding document at Badigad Rural 
Municipality, Baglung or may visit PPMO website www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp.

3. If the last date of purchasing and/or submission falls on a government holiday, then the next working 
day shall be considered as the last date. In such case, the validity period of the bid security shall remin 
the same as specified for the original last date of bid submission.

4. The Purchaser reserves the right to accept or reject, wholly or partly any or all the Sealed  
Quotations without assigning reasons, whatsoever.

Chief Administrative Officer

k|ltlglw;ef lj36gaf/] ;jf]{RrnfO{ k|wfgdGqL sfsL{sf] hafkm 

of] ;/sf/ lgoldteGbf km/s 5,  
d]/f] lgo'lQm ;+ljwfgcg';f/ g} xf]

�� ;f}o{ ;dfrf/

sf7df8f}F . k|wfgdGqL ;'zLnf sfsL{n] k|ltlglw;ef 
lj36glj?4 bfo/ l/6x¿dfly ;jf]{Rr cbfntdf 
lnlvt hafkm k]; ub}{ cfkm" ;+ljwfgcg';f/ g} 
k|wfgdGqL lgo'Qm ePsf] :ki6 u/]sL 5g\ . pgn] 
k|ltlglw;ef lj36gaf/] ;jf]{RrnfO{ lbPsf] lnlvt 
hafkmdf o:tf] bfaL ul/Psf] xf] . k|wfgdGqL tyf 
k|wfgdGqL sfof{nosf tkm{af6 sfg'g;lrj kml8Gb| 
uf}tdn] Pp6} a]xf]/fsf] lnlvt hafkm k]; u/]sf x'g\ .

hafkmdf @& ebf}df u7g ePsf] sfsL{ ;/sf/ 
lgoldt k|lqmofaf6 aGg] ;/sf/eGbf leGg k|s[ltsf] 
ePsf] pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . k|wfgdGqL sfsL{n] k|ltlglw;ef 
lj36g ;+ljwfg;Ddt /x]sf] bfaL ub}{ cf;Gg lgjf{rg /f]Sg' 
csf]{ cl:y/tf / ljb|f]x lgDTofpg] r]tfjgL;d]t lbPsL 
5g\ . …gful/s g} /fHo;Qfsf jf:tljs ;|f]t ePsfn] 
clGtd lg0f{ostf{ hgtfs} tfhf hgfb]z xf],Ú hafkmsf] 
Pp6f a'Fbfdf elgPsf] 5 .

sfsL{n] tTsfnLg k|ltlglw;efn] pQ/bfoL ;/sf/ 
u7g ug{ g;Sbf gful/s c;Gt'li6 tLj| ePsf] / ToxL sf/0f 
gofF hgfb]zdf hfg'kg]{ ckl/xfo{ cj:yf ag]sf] ts{ u/]sL 
5g\ . lj36gsf] cy{ k|ltlglw;ef slxNo} gaGg] geO{, gofF 
j}wflgs ;+oGq lgdf{0fsf nflu dfu{ k|z:t ug{' /x]sf] pgsf] 
wf/0ff 5 . lgjf{rg cfof]udf btf{ ePsf k'/fgf tyf gofF 
/fhgLlts bnx¿sf] ;lqmotfn] klg b]z lgjf{rgdf cl3 
al9;s]sf] ;+s]t lbPsf] hafkmdf pNn]v 5 .

hafkmdf l/6 lgj]bsn] dfu]h:tf] k|ltlglw;ef 
k'gM:yfkgf ug]{ cfb]z hf/L ug{' gkg]{ / bfo/ ;a} l/6 vf/]h 
ug{'kg]{ klg dfu ul/Psf] 5 . pgsf cg';f/ ;'zf;go'Qm 
;/sf/ gaGg' k|ltlglw;ef / sfo{kflnsf b'j}sf] c;kmntf 
ePsfn] hgtfn] b'j} ;+/rgf c:jLs[t ul/;s]sf lyP . 
sfsL{n] wf/f ^!-$_ adf]lhd cfkm"nfO{ ^ dlxgfleq 
lgjf{rg u/fpg] k|d'v lhDd]jf/L;lxt k|wfgdGqL lgo'Qm 
ul/Psf] eGb} cfˆgf] ;/sf/ …cljlR5GgÚ k|s[ltsf] gePsf] 
:ki6 u/]sL 5g\ . pgsf cg';f/ k|ltlglw;ef lj36gkl5 

kmfu'g @! ut] ldlt tf]lsPsf] lgjf{rgsf tof/Ldf ;/sf/n] 
;a} ;+oGqnfO{ ;lqmo agfO;s]sf] 5 .

…e|i6frf/ lj?4sf] sf/afxL /f]lsPsf] 5}gÚ
o;}aLr, k|wfgdGqL ;'zLnf sfsL{n] e|i6rf/ lj?4sf] 

sf/afxL g/f]lsg] atfPsL 5g\ . h]ghL cfGbf]ngsf] 
dd{cg';f/ ;/sf/n] sfd ul//x]sf] / lgjf{rgsf] tof/L;Fu} 
e|i6frf/ lj?4sf] sf/afxL ;Fu;Fu} cl3 al9/x]sf] pgn] 
:ki6 kfl/g\ . gjul7t k|ultzLn nf]stflGqs kf6L{sf 
cWoIf ;'bg ls/ftL g]t[Tjsf] k|ltlglwd08n;Fusf] a'waf/ 
l;+xb/af/df ePsf] e]6sf qmddf k|wfgdGqL sfsL{n] elgg\, 
…xfdL sfd ug{ g} cfPsf] xf] . h] ;s]sf] ul//x]sf 5f}F . 
o'jfn] alnbfgL lbP/ u/]sf] lj›f]xsf] dd{cg'¿k h;/L klg 
xfdLn] sfd ug{' 5 . of] jf Tof] axfgf u/]/ klG5g] 5'6 5}g, 
xfdL /f]lsFb}gf}F .Ú

lgjf{rgsf] tof/L / ;'zf;gsf] hu a;fNg] sfd 
;Fu;Fu} ul//x]sf] pgn] atfOg\ . e|i6frf/sf ljifodf 5fglag 
ug{ /fHosf :yflkt ;+/rgf g} w]/} /x]sf] cj:yfdf yk csf]{ 
cfof]u gagfOPsf] pgn] k|i6\ofOg\ . k|wfgdGqL sfsL{n] 
elgg\, …xfdL sxfF clVtof/ b'¿kof]u cg';Gwfg cfof]u 5, 
;DklQ z'4Ls/0f cg';Gwfg ljefu 5 . s]Gb|Lo cg'Gwfg 
Ao'/f] 5, ljutdf tL lgsfonfO{ k|efjsf/L ¿kdf sfd ug{ 
glbOPsf] x'g ;S5 . bnLo k|efj k/]sf] x'g ;S5, xfdL s'g} 
k|sf/sf] bafa lbFb}gf}F . tL lgsfon] k"0f{ :jtGqtfsf ;fy 

Pdfn]n] bfo/ u/]sf] l/6df 
ljkIfL;Fu lnlvt hafkm dfu
k|ltlglw;ef lj36glj?4 g]skf -Pdfn]_ n] bfo/ 
u/]sf] l/6df ;jf]{Rr cbfntn] ljkIfL;Fu lnlvt 
hafkm dfu u/]sf] 5 . ;jf]{Rrn] af6fsf Dofbafx]s 
& lbgleq lnlvt hafkm k]; ug{ ljkIfLsf gfddf 
cfb]z u/]sf] xf] . lj3l6t k|ltlglw;efsf 
Pdfn] ;+;bLo bnsf d'Vo ;r]ts dx]z 
atf}{nf;lxtn] bfo/ u/]sf] l/6df a'waf/ ;'g'jfO 
ub}{ k|wfgGofofwLz k|sfzdfgl;+x /fpt g]t[Tjsf] 
;+j}wflgs Ohnf;n] o:tf] cfb]z lbPsf] cbfnt 
;|f]tn] hfgsf/L lbof] . 

;+j}wflgs Ohnf;sf cGo GofofwLzdf 
GofofwLz ;kgf k|wfg dNn, s'df/ /]UdL, xl/k|;fb 
km'ofn / 8f=dgf]hs'df/ zdf{ lyP . k|ltlglw;ef 
lj36g c;+j}wflgs eGb} Pdfn] ;f+;bx¿sf] 
x:tfIf/;lxt atf}{nf / ;r]ts ;'lgtf a/fnn] 
!) d+l;/df ;jf]{Rrdf l/6 bfo/ u/]sf lyP . ut 
ebf} @# / @$ ut]sf] h]ghL cfGbf]ngsf] andf 
k|wfgdGqL ag]sL ;'zLnf sfsL{n] ebf} @& ut] 
k|ltlglw;ef lj36g ug{ l;kmfl/; u/]sL lyOg\ . 

o;kl5 /fi6«klt /fi6«klt /fdrGb| 
kf]8]nn] k|ltlglw;ef lj36g u/]sf lyP . o;nfO{ 
Pdfn]nufot sltkon] c;+j}wflgs eGb} cfPsf 
5g\ . k|ltlglw;ef lj36glj?4 k/]sf cGo l/6 klg 
;+j}wflgs Ohnf;df ljrf/fwLg 5g\ .

sfd u?g\, k|efjsf/L 9+un] rNg ;s'g, ;dfgfGt/ ¿kdf w]/} 
;+/rgf agfP/ dfq glthf cfpg] xf]Og . d"n s'/f sfd ug]{ 
jftfj/0f lbg' clxn]sf] cfjZostf xf] .Ú clxn] clVtof/n] 
cfˆgf] /ˆtf/ a9fO/x]sf] pgn] atfOg\ . 

ah]6 s6f}tL / ;]jf;'ljwf  
vf]l;Psf] ljifodf /fli6«o;ef  
;f+;b / cy{dGqLaLr gf]s´f]s

�� ;f}o{ ;dfrf/ 

sf7df8f}F . ;/sf/n] rfn' cfly{s jif{sf] 
ah]6df k/]sf s]xL of]hgfsf] s6f}tL / 
/fli6«o;ef ;f+;b tyf k"j{ljlzi6x¿sf] 
:jsLo ;lrjnufot ;]jf ;'ljwf vf];]sf] 
ljifodf ;+;bLo ;ldltdf gf]s´f]s rn]sf] 
5 . ;+3Lo ;+;b\ /fli6«o;ef cGtu{tsf] 
ljsf;, cfly{s dfldnf tyf ;'zf;g 
;ldltsf] a'waf/sf] a}7sdf ;f+;bx¿ / 
cy{dGqL /fd]Zj/k|;fb vgfnaLr cf/f]k–
k|Tof/f]k ePsf] xf] . clxn]sf] ;/sf/n] 
/fli6«o;efk|lt abnfsf] efjn] k|]l/t eP/ 
sfd ul//x]sf] cf/f]k ;ldltsf ;b:ox¿n] 
nufO/xFbf cy{dGqL vgfnn] To;sf] 
k|ltjfb dfq u/]gg\ clt/l~ht nf~5gfsf] 
k'li6 ug{ r'gf}tL;d]t lbP .

ut ebf} @# / @$ ut]sf] h]ghL 
cfGbf]ngkl5 ul7t ljBdfg ;/sf/n] cfly{s 
cg'zf;g sfod ug]{ / cfufdL lgjf{rgsf nflu 
vr{ h'6fpg] eGb} rfn' cfly{s jif{ @)*@÷)*# 
sf] ah]6df k/]sf 6'qm] cfof]hgfsf] s6f}tL 
u/]sf] lyof] . k"j{tof/L g;lsPsf, /fhgLlts 
kx'Fr / zlQmsf cfwf/df ah]6df k/]sf, # 
s/f]8 ?k}ofFeGbf sd nfutsf 6'qm] cfof]hgf 
s6f}tL ug]{ gLlt ;/sf/n] lnPsf] 5 . To:t}, 
cg'Tkfbs vr{ s6f}tL / ldtJolotf sfod ug]{ 
eGb} ut % c;f]hdf a;]sf] dlGqkl/ifb\ a}7sn] 
sfg'gljk/Ltsf ;]jf ;'ljwf s6f}tL ug]{ lg0f{o 
u/]sf] lyof] . 

;'zf;g ;ldltsf] a'waf/sf] a}7sdf 
;f+;bx¿n] oL @ ljifonfO{ k]lrnf];Fu p7fPsf 
x'g\ . ;ldltsf ;b:o e'jgaxfb'/ ;'gf/n] 
/fhgLlts bn / ;f+;bx¿k|lt clxn]sf] ;/sf/sf] 
wf/0ff s] xf] < eGb} k|Zg u/] . …/fli6«o;efsf 
;f+;bsf] :jsLo ;lrjsf] ;]jf ;'ljwf s6f}tL 
ePsf] 5 . ah]6df k/]sf dfggLosf of]hgf 
sfl6P . xfdL cGofodf k¥of}F,Ú pgsf] egfO lyof], 
…# s/f]8 ?k}ofFeGbf sdsf cfof]hgf sf6\g] 
elgPsf] 5 . /fli6«o ;efsf ;f+;bsf !)) hlt 
klg of]hgf klg ah]6df k/]sf 5}gg\ . To;df klg 
;a} ljsf; of]hgf s6f}tL u/]/ t x'Fb}g xf]nf .Ú

csf{ ;f+;b lji0f'axfb'/ ljZjsdf{n] 
klg ;f+;bsf] :jsLo ;lrj s6f}tL u/]sf]k|lt 
cfqmf]z kf]v] . …/fli6«o;ef ljåTju{sf] ;ef xf] . 
nfdf] ;do /fhgLlts of]ubfg u/]sf JolQm oxfF 
5g\ . oxfF wgL / 7]s]bf/sf 5f]/f5f]/L sf]xL 5}gg\ . 
;xf/f rflxg] a]nfdf ;'ljwf s6f}tL u/]/ a];xf/f 
agfOPsf] 5,Ú pgn] eg] . To:t}, 6'qm] cfof]hgf 
s6f}tLsf gfddf ;/sf/n] ljsf; lj/f]wL sfd 
u/]sf] klg pgsf] lhls/ 5 . ah]6sf of]hgf tyf 
sfo{qmd s6f}tL u/]/ sl/a ! va{ @) ca{ a/fa/ 
hf]ufOPsf] eg] klg o;n] ljsf; lgdf{0fsf sfd 
/ d'n'ssf] ;du| cfly{s cj:yfdf k|lts"n c;/ 
b]lvg] pgsf] egfO 5 .

;f+;b zf/bfb]jL e§n] clxn]sf] ;/sf/n] 
/fli6«o;ef ;f+;bsf] :jsLo ;lrjsf] ;'ljwf 
vf];]sf] t/ ;/sf/df /x]sf JolQmn] eg] To:tf] 
;'ljwf lnP/ cfkm}Fdfly g}ltstfsf] k|Zg v8f 
u/]sf] atfOg\ . …k|wfgdGqL cfkm"n] :jsLo ;lrj 
/fVg] t/ xfdL ;f+;bsf] vf]l;Psf] 5,Ú pgn] 
elgg\ . ;f+;bx¿n] ljdfg:yndf cltljlzi6 
sIf k|of]u ug{ gkfPsf] k|lt klg pgsf] u'gf;f] 
lyof] . ;f+;b pld{nf cof{nn] clxn]sf] ;/sf/n] 
abnfsf] efjn] k|]l/t eP/ ah]6 s6f}tL / 
;]jf ;'ljwf vf]:g] lg0f{o u/]sf] cf/f]k nufOg\ . 
…k"jf{wf/ lgdf{0fsf nflu 5'6\ofOPsf] ah]6 s6f}tL 
ePsf] 5 . ah]6 s6f}tL ug{' eg]sf] ;f+;bk|lt 
abnfsf] efjgfh:tf] x'G5 . o:tf] gxf];\,Ú pgn] 
elgg\ . 

/fli6«o;efsf ;f+;bx¿n] klg ljleGg 
;dosf /fhgLlts kl/jt{gsf nflu of]ubfg 
lbPsf] atfpFFb} clxn]sf] ;/sf/n] To;sf] ;Ddfg 

ug{ g;s]sf] atfP . To:t}, sfd ;'? eO;s]sf 
cfof]hgfdf ah]6 s6f}tL x'Fbf To;n] yk ;d:of 
;[hgf u/]sf] pgLx¿sf] egfO 5 . h]ghL 
cfGbf]ngsf 3fOt]sf] ;xL Joj:yfkg / /]vb]v 
eP–gePsf]af/] klg pgn] ;/sf/;Fu k|Zg u/] .

;f+;bx¿sf] hafkmdf cy{dGqL /fd]Zj/k|;fb 
vgfnn] ;/sf/sf sfdk|lt cgfjZos z+sf–
pkz+sf / nf~5gf nufpg] sfd ePsf] k|ltlqmof 
hgfP . …nf~5gf nufpg] z}nLdf s]xL ljifo 
cfPsf 5g\ . o;df d s] :ki6 ug{ rfxfG5' eg], 
g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ah]6 arfP/ cy{dGqL / ;lrjsf] 
sDkgLdf nufgL ePsf] 5}g . of] unt xf] . olb 
xfdLn] unt u/]sf /x]5f}F eg] clVtof/nufotsf 
lgsfon] x]g]{ g} 5g\,Ú cy{dGqL vgfnsf] egfO 
lyof], …;fdflhs ;~hfnlt/ cfPsf / xNnfsf 
e/df cgfjZos nf~5gf nufpg ePg . xfdLnfO{ 
;f]w]sf] eP jf:tljstf s] xf] eGYof}F . ;fj{hlgs 
¿kdf nf~5gf nufpg'cl3 Tof] ;fFrf] xf] jf xf]Og 
eg]/ cfkm}F klg ;f]wvf]h ug{'kYof]{ .Ú

;'zf;g sfod ug{ / ;/sf/sf] sf]ifnfO{ 
Jojl:yt ug{ oL sbdx¿ rflnPsf] atfpFb} 
cy{dGqL vgfnn] dfkb08adf]lhd / sfg'gn] 
Joj:yf u/]sf s'g} klg ;]jf ;'ljwf s6f}tL 
gePsf] :ki6 kf/] . /fli6«o;ef ;f+;bx¿nfO{ 
:jsLo ;lrjnufotsf ;]jf ;'ljwf lbg] xf] eg] 
sfg'g agfP/ hfg ;lsg] klg pgsf] egfO lyof] . 
…d cfkm}Fn] :jsLo ;lrj lnPsf] 5}g . 3/df 
;'/IffsdL{ klg 5}gg\ . :jsLo ;lrj geOsg sfd 
ug{ ;lsFb}g eg] sfg'g agfP/ cg';"rLdf yk u/]/ 
hfg ;lsG5,Ú cy{dGqL vgfnn] eg] .

rfn' cfly{s jif{sf] ah]6sf s]xL of]hgf 
tyf sfo{qmd s6f}tL ug{'df d'VotM ah]6 cg'zf;g 
/ ldtJolotf sfod ug{' Wo]o /x]sf] pgsf] egfO 
5 . …k"j{tof/L gePsf, zlQm / kx'Frsf cfwf/df 
clGtd ;dodf ah]6df k/]sf of]hgf s6f}tL 
ul/Psf] xf] . sltko dGqfno :jo+n] sfof{Gjog 
ug]{ IfdtfeGbf # u'0ff a9L cfof]hgf ah]6df 
k/]sf 5g\,Ú cy{dGqL vgfnn] eg] . …clxn] ;+3Lo 
;/sf/sf] ;l~rt sf]if @ va{ #^ ca{ ?k}ofF 
3f6fdf 5 . k|b]z / :yfgLo txn] vr{ ug{ g;s]sf] 
/sdn] sf]if Joj:yfkg eO/x]sf] 5 .Ú

7]Ssf k|lqmofdf uO;s]sf of]hgf tyf 
sfo{qmdsf] eg] ah]6 km's'jf ul/g] pgn] pNn]v 
u/] . …olb s6f}tLdf k/]sf] s'g} of]hgf 6]G8/ 
k|lqmofdf uO;s]sf] 5 eg] dGqfnout ah]6 ;"rgf 
k|0ffnL -PnPdlacfOP;_df v'nf x'G5 . clxn] 
klg sl/a !^ ca{ ?k}ofF hlt km's'jf eO;s]sf] 
5,Ú cy{dGqL vgfnn] eg] .

clxn]sf] ;/sf/n] ;s];Dd cfufdL 
;/sf/nfO{ bfloTj yKg] u/L sfd gug]{, k"/s 
ah]6 gNofpg] / bL3{sfnLg bfloTj ;[hgf gug]{ 
u/L sfd ul//x]sf] cy{dGqL vgfnsf] egfO 5 . 
To:t}, cfufdL @! kmfu'gsf nflu to ePsf] 
k|ltlglw;ef lgjf{rgsf nflu vr{ hf]xf] ug{'kg]{ 
/ To;sf nflu ljBdfg ah]6leq} ;|f]t vf]Hg'kg]{ 
ePsfn] cy{ dGqfnosf] ;d:of klg ;f+;bx¿n] 
a'l´lbg'kg]{ pgsf] cfu|x lyof] .

! s/f]8 @% nfveGbf a9L 7uL 
ug]{;lxt # hgf kqmfp

�� ;f}o{ ;dfrf/

sf7df8f}F . j}b]lzs /f]huf/Lsf gfddf cfsif{s tnasf] 
nf]edf km;fP/ 7uL x'g]qmd al9/x]sf] 5 . sf7df8f}F 
pkTosf ck/fw cg';Gwfg sfof{nosf cg';f/ o;/L 
7uLPsf] eg]/ sfof{nodf b}lgs $–% j6f ph'/L cfpg] 
u/]sf] 5 . sfof{onsf ;"rgf clwsf/L Pj+ k|x/L pk/LIfs 
sfhLs'df/ cfrfo{n] ph'/Lsf] 5fglag u/L kqmfp ug]{ 
/ sfg'gL bfo/fdf Nofpg] cleofgdf 6f]nL g} kl/rfng 
ul/Psf] / s]xL kl/0ffd cfO/x]sf] atfP . pgn] a'waf/ 
dfq} s/f]8f}F 7uLsf] cf/f]kdf # hgfnfO{ kqmfp u/L 
sf/afxLsf nflu k|x/L sfof{nodf k7fOPsf] atfP . pgn] 
eg], …t/ ph'/L cfO/x]sf] / o;/L /f]huf/Lsf gfddf ePsf 
7lusf 36gf a9\bf] g} 5 .Ú

;"rgf clwsf/L cfrfo{n] kLl8taf6 ! s/f]8 @% 
nfv a9L 7uL u/]sf ! JolQmnfO{ kqmfp u/L cg';Gwfg 
yflnPsf] atfP . o;/L kqmfp kg]{df lrtjg sflnsf 
gu/kflnsf 3/ eO{ xfn nlntk'/ a:g] ZofdrGb| 
clwsf/L /x]sf 5g\ . cNaflgof, ch/a}hfg d]df]8f]lgof 
;la{ofnufotsf b]zx¿ k7fpg] egL dflg;af6 ! s/f]8 
@% nfv &* xhf/ ?k}ofFeGbf a9L k};f p7fP/ 7uL u/]sf] 
ph'/Ldf clwsf/LnfO{ kqmfp ul/Psf] xf] . 

sf7df8f}F pkTosf ck/fw cg';Gwfg sfof{nosf 
cg';f/ o;/L 7uL ug]{ cGo @ hgfnfO{ kqmfp u/L 
cg';Gwfg yflnPsf] 5 . gjnk/f;L 3/ eO{ xfn 
sf7df8f}F a:g] lbnaxfb'/ ;f? du/n] ;la{of k7fpg] eg]/ 
$ nfv %) xhf/ ?k}ofF 7uL u/]sf] ph'/Lkl5 pgnfO{ 
kqmfp ul/Psf] xf] . 

To:t} ;nf{xL 3/ eO{ nlntk'/sf rGb|e"if0f k|;fbnfO{ 
# nfv *) xhf/ ?k}ofF 7uLsf] cf/f]kdf kqmfp ul/Psf] 5 . 
;"rgf clwsf/L cfrfo{sf cg';f/ cAnflgof k7fpg] eg]/ 
/sd 7uL u/]sf] kLl8tsf] hfx]/Lsf cfwf/df pgnfO{ kqmfp 
ul/Psf] 5 . pgLx¿ tLg} hgfnfO{ cfh} yk cg';Gwfg 
tyf sf/afxLsf nflu ;DalGwt lhNnf k|x/L sfof{nodf 
k7fOPsf] k|x/L pk/LIfs cfrfo{n] hfgsf/L lbP .

k|x/LnfO{ s'6lk6 u/L n'6kf6 ug]{ @ kqmfp
o:t}, sf7df8f}F pkTosf ck/fw cg';Gwfg sfof{non] 
k|x/LnfO{ s'6lk6 u/L n'6kf6 ug]{ @ hgfnfO{ kqmfp u/]sf] 
5 . sfof{non] ut ebf} @$ ut]sf] h]ghL k|bz{gLsf 
qmddf sf7df8f}F dxfgu/kflnsf–@$ ljzfnahf/df 
hg;]jfaf6 vl6Psf k|x/LnfO{ 3]/faGbL tyf s'6lk6 
u/L wgdfn n'6kf6df ;+nUg @ hgfnfO{ kqmfp u/L 
a'waf/ ;fj{hlgs u/]sf] xf] . kqmfpkg]{df sf7df8f}F 
dxfgu/kflnsf–@) lrsd'un a:g] $! jifL{o gL/h 
lrqsf/ / sf7df8f}F dxfgu/kflnsf–!) bdfO{+6f]n a:g] 
$) jifL{o /fhs'df/ If]qL /x]sf 5g\ . sfof{nosf k|jQmf, 
k|x/L pk/LIfs -P;kL_ sfhLs'df/ cfrfo{n] …8\o'6LÚdf 
vl6Psf k|x/LnfO{ 3]/faGbL u/L k|x/Lsf ;fydf /x]sf] 
wgdfn n'6]sf] cf/f]kdf pgLx¿nfO{ kqmfp ul/Psf] 
hfgsf/L lbP .

kqmfp k/]sf gL/h lrqsf/ lj?4df o;eGbf 
cufl8 klg Hofg dfg]{ d'2fdf k|x/Lj[Q hg;]jf Go'/f]8df 
d'2f rn]sf] cg';Gwfgdf v'n]sf] 5 . kqmfp pgLx¿nfO{ 
cfjZos cg';Gwfg / sf/afxLsf nflu lhNnf k|x/L 
kl/;/ sf7df8f}F k7fOPsf] k|jQmf cfrfo{n] atfP .

g]kfnsf] ljsf; k|of;df 
;Sbf] ;xof]u ug]{ 

yfONofG8sf] k|lta4tf

�� ;f}o{ ;dfrf/

sf7df8f}F . g]kfnl:yt yfONofG8sf sfo{jfxs /fhb"t 
dfd';feL df};fs'nn] g]kfnsf] ljsf; k|of;df yfONofG8n] 
;Sbf] ;xof]u ug]{ k|lta4tf JoQm u/]sf 5g\ . yfONofG8sf] 
/fli6«o lbj;sf cj;/df a'waf/ sf7df8f}Fdf cfof]lht 
sfo{qmddf /fhb"t df};fs'nn] yfONofG8 / g]kfnsf af}4 
;Dkbfn] @ b]zaLrsf] hg:t/sf] ;DaGwnfO{ c´ ;'b[9 
agfPsf] atfP . g]kfnsf] s[lif If]qsf] pGgogsf lglDt 
yfONofG8n] oyf;Dej ;xof]u ub}{ cfPsf] atfpFb} pgn] 
xfn} h}ljs s[lifaf/]df g]kfnL ls;fgnfO{ k|lzIf0f lbOPsf] 
hfgsf/L lbP .

To; cj;/df k//fi6« dGqfnosf lgldlQ ;lrj 
s[i0fk|;fb 9sfn, oxfFl:yt s"6gLlts lgof]usf k|d'v tyf 
kbflwsf/L, sfdsf] l;nl;nfdf oxfF /x]sf yfO{ gful/s, 
pBdL, Joj;foL tyf jl/i7 ;~rf/sdL{sf] pkl:ylt lyof] . 


